

No. 19-793

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY &  
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY AND  
PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

C. DEAN MCGRATH, JR.  
MCGRATH & ASSOCIATES  
1025 Thomas Jefferson  
Street, NW, Suite 110G  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 295-2304  
cdm7578@yahoo.com

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Government Officials Often Abuse their Power by Targeting and Harassing Disfavored Voices and Political Rivals..... 5

    A. Historical examples of government abuse of power are legion. ....6

    B. California itself illustrates the dangers of abuse from the bulk collection of donor information.....12

II. The Ninth Circuit Failed To Apply Anything Resembling A Properly Heightened Standard of Review..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp.3d 1049 (C.D. Ca. Apr. 21, 2016) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	9, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	7, 8
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	21
<i>IMDb.com, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 257 F. Supp.3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	6, 7, 20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	20
<i>Nor-Cal Tea Party Patriots v. IRS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-341, 2014 WL 3547369 (S.D. Ohio, July 17, 2014).....	14
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	7, 8, 21

### Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6104.....	10

### Other Authorities

ACLU, UNLEASHED AND UNACCOUNTABLE: THE FBI'S UNCHECKED ABUSE OF AUTHORITY (Sept. 2013) .....	15
John A. Andrew III, POWER TO DESTROY: THE POLITICAL USES OF THE IRS FROM KENNEDY TO NIXON (2002) .....	10, 11, 12
Nellie Bowles, <i>How 'Doxxing' Became a Mainstream Tool in the Culture Wars</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Aug. 30, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/30/technology/doxxing-protests.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/30/tech nology/doxxing-protests.html</a> .....	17
Kelly Brewington, <i>NAACP refuses IRS demand for documents</i> , THE BALTIMORE SUN (Feb. 1, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.baltimoresun.com/maryland/bal-te.md.naacp01feb01-story.html">https://www.baltimoresun.com/maryland/ bal-te.md.naacp01feb01-story.html</a> .....	12
Dick M. Carpenter II, DISCLOSURE COSTS: UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM (Mar. 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/DisclosureCosts.pdf">https://ij.org/wp- content/uploads/2015/03/DisclosureCost s.pdf</a> .....	16
3 Lewis Deschler, DESCHLER'S PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ch. 14, § 15.13, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-HPREC-DESCHLERS-V3/pdf/GPO-HPREC-DESCHLERS-V3-5-5-2.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GP O-HPREC-DESCHLERS-V3/pdf/GPO- HPREC-DESCHLERS-V3-5-5-2.pdf</a> .....	9

<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison), in THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classic 2003).....	6
Burton W. Folsom Jr., NEW DEAL OR RAW DEAL?: HOW FDR'S ECONOMIC LEGACY HAS DAMAGED AMERICA (2014).....	10, 11
Christopher Goffard, <i>Archives show Nixon's targeting of foes</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (Dec. 3, 2008), available at <a href="https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2008-dec-03-na-nixon3-story.html">https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2008-dec-03-na-nixon3-story.html</a> .....	9
<i>Hatch Demands IRS Investigate Potential Leak of Non-Profit's Confidential Tax Information</i> (May 8, 2012), available at <a href="https://www.finance.senate.gov/ranking-members-news/hatch-demands-irs-investigate-potential-leak-of-non-profits-confidential-tax-information">https://www.finance.senate.gov/ranking-members-news/hatch-demands-irs-investigate-potential-leak-of-non-profits-confidential-tax-information</a> .....	14
George Joseph & Murtaza Hussain, <i>FBI Tracked An Activist Involved With Black Lives Matter As They Traveled Across The U.S., Documents Show</i> , THE INTERCEPT (Mar. 19, 2018), available at <a href="https://theintercept.com/2018/03/19/black-lives-matter-fbi-surveillance/">https://theintercept.com/2018/03/19/black-lives-matter-fbi-surveillance/</a> .....	14
<i>LBJ's CIA</i> , WASHINGTON OBSERVER (Mar. 15, 1967), available at <a href="https://www.cia.gov/library/readingroom/docs/CIA-RDP75-00149R000400220032-2.pdf">https://www.cia.gov/library/readingroom/docs/CIA-RDP75-00149R000400220032-2.pdf</a> .....	11

Matthew A. Melone, <i>A Leg to Stand On: Is There A Legal And Prudential Solution To The Problem Of Taxpayer Standing In The Federal Tax Context?</i> , 9 PITTS. TAX. R. 97 (2012) .....	10
Tim Murphy, <i>Shocking IRS Witch Hunt? Actually, It's a Time-Honored Tradition</i> , MOTHER JONES (May 14, 2013), available at <a href="https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/05/irs-witch-hunts-tea-party-history-mother-jones/">https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/05/irs-witch-hunts-tea-party-history-mother-jones/</a> .....	12
National Organization for Marriage, <i>National Organization for Marriage Demands a Federal Investigation of the Human Rights Campaign and the Internal Revenue Service</i> (April 5, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.nomblog.com/21437">http://www.nomblog.com/21437</a> .....	14
Peter Overby, <i>IRS Apologizes For Aggressive Scrutiny Of Conservative Groups</i> , NPR (Oct. 27, 2017), available at <a href="https://www.npr.org/2017/10/27/560308997/irs-apologizes-for-aggressive-scrutiny-of-conservative-groups">https://www.npr.org/2017/10/27/560308997/irs-apologizes-for-aggressive-scrutiny-of-conservative-groups</a> .....	12
Plaintiff's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> , 2:14-cv-09448-R_FFM, (M.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016), Pacer Doc. 177-1 .....	13
Alan Rappoport, <i>In Targeting Political Groups, I.R.S. Crossed Party Lines</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 5, 2017), available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/05/us/politics/irs-targeting-tea-party-liberals-democrats.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/05/us/politics/irs-targeting-tea-party-liberals-democrats.html</a> .....	15

Elliott Roosevelt and James Brough, A  
RENDEZVOUS WITH DESTINY: THE  
ROOSEVELTS OF THE WHITE HOUSE (1975)..... 10, 11  
S. REP. 94-938, 345, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3438 ..... 10
